


CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e.(3) 
 February 1-2, 2006 

 Page 2 of 12 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
 
 

Location 
Project Description 

Reason for Supplemental Funds 

 
EA 

PPNO 
Budget Year 
Prgm Codes 

Program 

 
State 

Federal 
Current 
Budget 
Amount 

 
 

State 
Federal 

Additional 
Allocation 

 
 

State 
Federal 
Revised 

Total Amount 
 
2.5e.(3) Supplemental Funds for Previously Voted Projects Resolution FA-05-10 

1  
$10,880,000 

Department of 
Transportation 

Marin 
04-Mrn-101 

9.7/12.7 
 

 
Near Corte Madera, south of Lucky Drive 
to north of San Pedro Road.  Widen for 
HOV lanes. 
 
Supplemental funds are needed to award 
the contract. 
 
Debit to RIP shares due to G-12 
adjustment: 
RIP - $8,708,000 
 

 
2261V1 

04-0342L 
 

GF RIP/05-06 
301-0042 
301-0890 

20.20.075.400 
 

RIP/05-06 
301-0042 
301-0890 

20.20.075.600 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$2,110,000 
$16,282,000 

 
 
 

$153,000 
$1,177,000 

 
$19,722,000 

 
 
 
 
 

- 
- 
 
 
 

$1,248,000 
$9,632,000 

 
$10,880,000 

 
 
 
 
 

$2,110,000 
$16,282,000 

 
 
 

$1,401,000 
$10,809,000 

 
$30,602,000 

 

 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
This supplemental funds request is for the third segment (Central San Rafael Project), of four 
segments, on the Route 101 High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) lane corridor project in Marin County.  
The construction of this project includes adding a HOV lane in the southbound and northbound 
directions between south of the Coleman Pedestrian Overcrossing and the 580/101 connector, 
reconstruction of the southbound 101 to eastbound 580 connector, and raising the freeway profile to 
improve drainage. 
 
The first segment (Calpark Hill Project) was completed in 2004.  The second segment (Corte 
Madera Creek Project) is under construction and will be completed in early 2006.  Bids for this third 
segment were opened on December 13, 2005, and supplemental funds in the amount of $10,880,000 
are needed to award the contract.  The design for the fourth segment is near completion with ready-
to-list (RTL) expected in February 2006. 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e.(3) 
 February 1-2, 2006 

 Page 3 of 12 
 
FUNDING STATUS 
The project was voted in August 2005 for $41,297,000 (Regional Improvement Program (RIP) - 
$19,722,000, Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP) - $10,125,000, and State Highway 
Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) - $11,450,000).  Total project funding is $42,875,000 
and includes $451,000 from the city of San Rafael.  Bids for this project were opened on December 
13, 2005.  There were five bidders, and the lowest responsible bidder was $54,874,889.  The 
additional amount needed to award, based on the lowest responsible bidder, is $12,000,000.  The 
city of San Rafael will contribute $124,700; the SHOPP (through G-12) will contribute $1,000,000 
towards the cost increase.  Additional funds totaling $10,880,000 from the RIP are needed to cover 
the remaining increase. This request for supplemental funds results in an overall increase of 55% 
over the STIP voted amount.  The project will be awarded pending approval of these supplemental 
funds.  
 

Vote 
Date 

No. of 
Plan 

Holders 

Bid 
Opening 

Date 
Bid Expiration 

Date 
No. of 

Bidders 
Project 

Allotment 

Amount 
needed to 

Award 

% Over 
STIP Vote 
Amount 

08/2005 37 12/13/05 02/10/06  5 $42,875,000 $54,874,889 55% 
 

 
Item 

Present 
Allotment 

Estimated Final 
Expenditures 

Contract Items $36,921,585 $48,473,799 
Supplemental Work $2,855,000 $2,855,000 
State Furnished Materials and Expenses $933,000 $933,000 
Contingency Fund 5% $2,165,415 $2,613,090 
Totals: $42,875,000 $54,874,889 

Total Estimated Deficit     $11,999,889 
 SHOPP(G-12) funding     - $1,000,000 

City of San Refael funding     - $124,700 
Estimated STIP Deficit      $10,875,189 

 
 
REASONS FOR COST INCREASE 
The District performed a bid analysis to determine all significant differences between the Engineer’s 
Estimate and the lowest responsible bidder.  The lowest responsible bidder was contacted and 
indicated they were satisfied with their bid.  The first low bidder was relieved of their bid due to 
submitting an incomplete bid package.  
 
The bid prices have been reviewed and the items in the table below account for 89% of the cost 
increase.  The higher bids for these items are indicative of the recent sharp increases in market 
prices.  The remaining 11% of the cost increase was spread through the remaining bid items. 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e.(3) 
 February 1-2, 2006 

 Page 4 of 12 
 
 

Item Engineer’s 
Unit Price 

Contractor 
Bid Price 

Unit Quantity Engineer 
Total 

Contractor 
Total 

Cost 
Difference 

Non-Storm Water Discharges $45,000 $200,000  LS  Lump Sum $45,000 $200,000 $155,000 

Remove Culvert $90 $190  M  1,170 $105,300 $222,300 $117,000 

Remove Slotted Corrugated 
Steel Pipe $36 $190  M  721 $25,956 $136,990 $111,034 

Bridge Removal, Location A $325,000 $447,360  LS  Lump Sum $325,000 $447,360 $122,360 

Bridge Removal, Location B $44,500 $118,950  LS  Lump Sum $44,500 $118,950 $74,450 

Bridge Removal (Portion), 
Location A $35,560 $157,400  LS  Lump Sum $35,560 $157,400 $121,840 

Roadway Excavation $18 $40  M3  27,600 $496,800 $1,104,000 $607,200 

Structure Backfill (Retaining 
Wall) $45 $62  M3  5,964 $268,380 $369,768 $101,388 

Imported Borrow (Lightweight 
Aggregate) $63 $76  M3  26,400 $1,663,200 $2,006,400 $343,200 

Lightweight Fill (EPS Blocks) $45 $118  M3  18,200 $819,000 $2,147,600 $1,328,600 
Class 4 Aggregate Subbase $31 $67  M3  3,590 $113,085 $240,530 $127,445 
Lean Concrete Base $31 $250  M3  910 $28,665 $227,500 $198,835 
Asphalt Concrete (Type A) $94 $95  TONN  68,300 $6,420,200 $6,488,500 $68,300 

Asphalt Concrete (Open 
Graded) $67 $91  TONN  4,420 $298,350 $402,220 $103,870 

Furnish Piling 406mm Precast 
Prestressed $45 $120  M  7,203 $324,135 $864,360 $540,225 

Drive Pile 406mm Precast 
Prestressed $975 $1,600  EA  314 $306,150 $502,400 $196,250 

Furnish Piling (Class 625 MOD) $40 $80  M  2,583 $103,320 $206,640 $103,320 

Drive Pile (Class 625 MOD) $975 $1,500  EA  117 $114,075 $175,500 $61,425 

Furnish Piling (Class 400 MOD) $36 $80  M  5,243 $188,748 $419,440 $230,692 

Furnish Piling (Class 400 MOD) $975 $1,500  EA  226 $220,350 $339,000 $118,650 

Furnish Cast-In_Steel_Shell 
Concrete Piling (460 mm) $200 $313  M  1,264 $252,800 $395,632 $142,832 

Drive Cast-In_Steel_Shell 
Concrete Piling (460 mm) $1,775 $3,800  EA  66 $117,150 $250,800 $133,650 

Structural Concrete, Bridge $580 $902  M3  4,940 $2,865,200 $4,455,880 $1,590,680 

Structural Concrete, Retaining 
Wall $405 $725  M3  1,874 $758,970 $1,358,650 $599,680 

Minor Concrete (Backfill) $129 $350  M3  320 $41,472 $112,000 $70,528 
Bar Reinforcing Steel (Bridge) $1 $2  KG  793,200 $1,427,760 $1,586,400 $158,640 

Bar Reinforcing Steel (Retaining 
Wall) $1 $2  KG  281,000 $505,800 $646,300 $140,500 

Column Casing $9 $12  KG  34,820 $313,380 $417,840 $104,460 
Furnish Sign Structure (Truss) $4 $8  KG  77,690 $349,605 $637,058 $287,453 

450 mm Alternative Pipe Culvert $135 $275  M  1,680 $226,800 $462,000 $235,200 

450 mm Alternative Slotted Pipe $135 $350  M  500 $67,500 $175,000 $107,500 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e.(3) 
 February 1-2, 2006 

 Page 5 of 12 
 

Item Engineer’s 
Unit Price 

Contractor 
Bid Price 

Unit Quantity Engineer 
Total 

Contractor 
Total 

Cost 
Difference 

600 mm Alternative Pipe Culvert $180 $420  M  400 $72,000 $168,000 $96,000 

900 mm Alternative Pipe Culvert $225 $750  M  150 $33,750 $112,500 $78,750 

450 mm Plastic Pipe $135 $320  M  400 $54,000 $128,000 $74,000 
600 mm Plastic Pipe $180 $375  M  360 $64,800 $135,000 $70,200 
900 mm Plastic Pipe $270 $450  M  300 $81,000 $135,000 $54,000 

Jacked 600 mm Reinforced 
Concrete Pipe (Class II) $900 $1,800  M  67 $60,300 $120,600 $60,300 

Geomembrane (Gasoline 
Resistant) $9 $16  M2  11,000 $99,000 $176,000 $77,000 

Minor Concrete (Medium Broom 
Finish) $63 $92  M2  1,820 $114,660 $167,440 $52,780 

Concrete Barrier (Type 60C) $180 $292  M  2,260 $406,800 $659,920 $253,120 

Concrete Barrier (Type 60E 
Special) $315 $1,158  M  86 $27,090 $99,588 $72,498 

Concrete Barrier (Type 60E 
Modifed) $315 $923  M  95 $29,925 $87,685 $57,760 

Signal and Lighting (Stage 
Construction) $90,000 $300,000  LS  Lump Sum $90,000 $300,000 $210,000 

Lighting and Sign Illumination $315,000 $370,000  LS  Lump Sum $315,000 $370,000 $55,000 

100 mm Conduit $22 $30  M  10,400 $234,000 $312,000 $78,000 
Remove Base and Surfacing $34 $84  M3  2,920 $99,280 $245,280 $146,000 

Mobilization $4,040,000 $4,800,239  LS  Lump Sum $4,040,000 $4,800,239 $760,239 

      Total =   $10,704,159 
 
The second lowest bidder were also asked about the number of working days (650), which is less 
than the Engineer’s Estimate of 850 days.  They indicated they reviewed the Stage Construction 
Plans and understand the staging and the eight stages of work.  They recognize the frontage road 
(Francisco Blvd. West) shall be the first order of work and are comfortable with the number of 
working days that they bid.   
 
 
FUNDING OPTIONS 
 
OPTION A: Approve this request for Supplemental Funds, as presented above, for $10,880,000 to 

allow this project to be awarded to the current low bidder.   
 
OPTION B: Deny this request and direct the Department to downscope the project to remain 

within the allocated amount and re-advertise project.  The project includes only the 
minimum scope of work to accomplish the purpose and need of this project.  The 
Department has considered this option and determined that reducing the scope of 
work on this project and executing another project to complete the deleted work later 
would result in greater costs and more disruption to the traveling public. 

 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e.(3) 
 February 1-2, 2006 

 Page 6 of 12 
 
OPTION C: Deny this request and reject all bids; revise the project as necessary, and re-advertise.  

There is no guarantee, however, of having an adequate number of bidders, nor lower 
price bids in the future. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Department recommends that this request for $10,880,000, as presented in Option A above, be 
approved to allow this project to be awarded.   
 
 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e.(3) 
 February 1-2, 2006 

 Page 7 of 12 
 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
 
 

Location 
Project Description 

Reason for Supplemental Funds 

 
EA 

PPNO 
Budget Year 
Prgm Codes 

Program 

 
State 

Federal 
Current 
Budget 
Amount 

 
 

State 
Federal 

Additional 
Allocation 

 
 

State 
Federal 
Revised 

Total Amount 
 
2.5e.(3) Supplemental Funds for Previously Voted Projects Resolution FA-05-10 

2  
$5,979,000 
Los Angeles 
07-LA-60/71 

0.0/1.9 
 

 
In Pomona, Pomona maintenance facility.  
Construct new maintenance station. 
 
Supplemental funds are needed to award 
construction contract. 
 

 
201704 
07-2343 
2004-05 

302-0042 
302-0890 

20.20.201.352 
SHOPP 

 
 
 
 

$8,012,000 
- 
 
 

$8,012,000 

 
 
 
 

$5,979,000 
- 
 
 

$5,979,000 

 
 
 
 

$13,991,000 
- 
 
 

$13,991,000 

 

 

Project Location 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
This project is located in the city of Pomona.  The project is to construct the Pomona Maintenance 
Station at the southeast quadrant of the Route 60/71 Separation.  Currently, the Pomona 
Maintenance Station is located in an area where the city of Pomona and the Department will build a 
Route 71 off ramp overhead structure.  The maintenance crews will need to vacate the area in order 
to build the Mission Boulevard grade separation ramp structures. 
 
FUNDING STATUS 
The project was voted at the August 2005 Commission meeting for $8,012,000.  Bids for this project 
were opened on November 3, 2005, and there were two bids at 81% and 97% over the Engineer’s 
Estimate.  The amount needed to award, based on the lowest bidder, is $13,991,000.  This request 
for $5,979,000 in supplemental funds results in an overall increase of 75% over the original 
allocation.  The project will be awarded pending approval of these supplemental funds.  
 

Vote 
Date 

No. of 
Plan 

Holders 

Bid 
Opening 

Date 

Bid 
Expiration 

Date 
No. of 

Bidders 
Vote 

Amount 

Amount 
needed to 

Award 

% Over 
Vote 

Amount 
08/18/05 15 11/03/05 2/17/06  2 $8,012,000 $13,991,000 75% 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e.(3) 
 February 1-2, 2006 

 Page 8 of 12 
 
 

 
Item 

 
Present Allotment 

Estimated  
Final Expenditures 

Contract Items $7,057,955 $12,742,206 
Supplemental Work $168,000 $168,000 
Contingency Fund $381,645 $666,230 
State Furnished Materials and Expenses $414,000 $414,400 
Totals: $8,012,000 $13,990,836 

Total Estimated Deficit: $5,978,836 
 
REASONS FOR COST INCREASE 
The project Plans, Specifications and Estimate (PS&E) was completed on January 3, 2005, and the 
project was ready-to-list on June 16, 2005.  Below is a summary of Bid items that account for 95% 
of the cost increase.   
 

Item Engineer’s 
Unit Price 

Contractor 
Bid Price 

Unit Quantity Engineer 
Total 

Contractor 
Total 

Cost Difference 

Building Work $4,953,000 $9,720,000 LS LS $4,953,000 $9,720,000 $4,767,000 
Time-Related Overhead $700 $2,000 WDAY 330 $231,000 $660,000 $429,000 
Structure Backfill 
(Retaining Wall) $41 $180 M3 831 $34,071 $149,580 $115,509 
Class 4 Aggregate Subbase $35 $49 M3 4100 $143,500 $200,900 $57,400 
Asphalt Concrete (Type B) $60 $93 TONN 3310 $198,600 $307,830 $109,230 
Structural Concrete 
Retaining Wall $450 $850 M3 345 $155,250 $293,250 $138,000 
100 Mm Plastic Pipe 
(Polyethylene Gas Line) $20 $160 M 450 $9,000 $72,000 $63,000 
50 Mm Polyvinyl Chloride 
Sewer Pipe $15 $110 M 600 $9,000 $66,000 $57,000 
      Total= $5,736,139 

 
In discussions with the Contractor over the reasons for the high bid results, the following reasons 
were provided: 
 

• Building Material Price Increases: 
There has been a significant spike in material price costs due to the recent storm related 
disasters on the East Coast, especially in the prices for concrete, asphalt, and petroleum 
related materials.  Prices have also gone up dramatically in response to the lower supply of 
construction materials due to many manufacturing plants in the Gulf region sustaining 
damage. 

 PVC pipe cost has increased substantially - suppliers will not guarantee prices for 
more than a week, future increases are unknown, and suppliers are adding surcharges.  
Material to make this pipe is petroleum based. 

 Mulch, and delivery of mulch, has increased along with the addition of surcharge. 
 Concrete prices have risen dramatically and delivery costs are up. 

 
• Fuel Cost Increases: 

The cost of fuel has been increasing over the last year and especially within the last three 
months, again mostly due to the storm damage.  This increases the costs to run and operate 
equipment, which is passed along in the bid pricing. 
 
 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e.(3) 
 February 1-2, 2006 

 Page 9 of 12 
 

• Availability of Contractors: 
The contractors Indicated they are busy with other projects and do not have time, or 
resources available, to take on additional projects without putting a premium on their bids. 
 

• Unknown Price Stability: 
With price fluctuations, several contractors have indicated that they have inflated their 
material prices in order to cover possible future increases.  Furthermore, the contractors have 
stated that it is becoming more difficult for their sub-contractors to guarantee their bid prices 
for long duration and thus compounding the issue. 
 

• Labor Rates Have Increased: 
Increases in labor rates, as of June 30, 2005, have increased all labor aspects, especially labor 
intense activities such as plant establishment. 
 

FUNDING OPTIONS 
 
OPTION A: Approve this request for supplemental funds, as presented above, for $5,979,000 to 

allow this project be awarded to the current low bidder. 
 
OPTION B: Deny this request and direct the Department to downscope the project to remain 

within the allocated amount and re-advertise project.  It is not certain that re-
advertising this project would produce a lower bid. 

 
OPTION C: Deny this request and reject all bids; revise the project as necessary, and re-advertise.  

This option was considered, there is no guaranty of having adequate number of 
bidders, nor lower price bids in the future. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
The Department recommends that this request for $5,979,000, as presented in Option A, above be 
approved to allow this project to be awarded. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e.(3) 
 February 1-2, 2006 

 Page 10 of 12 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
 
 

Location 
Project Description 

Reason for Supplemental Funds 

 
EA 

PPNO 
Budget Year 
Prgm Codes 

Program 

 
State 

Federal 
Current 
Budget 
Amount 

 
 

State 
Federal 

Additional 
Allocation 

 
 

State 
Federal 
Revised 

Total Amount 
 
2.5e.(3) Supplemental Funds for Previously Voted Projects Resolution FA-05-10 

3  
$12,635,000 

Department of 
Transportation 

Riverside 
08-Riv-60 
R0.5/R7.5 

 
Near Mira Loma, at the junction of Route 
15 to Valley Way.  Add 2 HOV and mixed 
flow lanes, widen 5 undercrossings and 1 
overhead. 
 
Supplemental funds are needed to award 
the contract. 
 
Riverside RIP will cover the STIP cost 
increase, per Master Agreement. 
 
Debit to RIP shares due to G-12 
adjustment: 
RIP - $11,651,000 
 
 

 
354804 
08-0033  

 
RIP / 05-06 
301-0042 
301-0890 

20.20.075.600 
 

IIP / 05-06 
301-0042 
301-0890 

20.20.025.700 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$351,000 
$2,707,000 

 
 
 

$548,000 
$4,234,000 

 
 

$7,840,000 

 
 
 
 
 

$1,450,000 
$11,185,000 

 
 
 

- 
- 
 
 

$12,635,000 

 
 
 
 
 

$1,801,000 
$13,892,000 

 
 
 

$548,000 
$4,234,000 

 
 

$20,475,000 
 

 

 
 

Project Limits 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
This project is located on Route 60 in Riverside County at Glen Avon, from the Route 15/60 
Separation to the Valley Way Undercrossing.  The project consists of widening Route 60 from six to 
ten lanes.  One HOV lane and one mixed-flow lane will be constructed in the median, in each 
direction.  Six existing structures will be widened, bridge railing will be placed, and soundwalls will 
be constructed. 
 
BACKGROUND AND PROJECT FUNDING HISTORY 
This project was ready-to-list (RTL) on July 27, 2003.  At that time, the Engineer’s Estimate was 
$28,381,000.  The project was programmed for Construction and Support with $21,000,000 in 
TCRP funds and $13,046,000 STIP funds ($9,785,000 of Interregional Improvement Program (IIP) 
and $3,261,000 of RIP).  Subsequently, the project was put on hold due to the lack of available 
funds.  In late 2003, when it was determined that the TCRP funds would not be available, Riverside 
County Transportation Commission (RCTC) replaced the TCRP funds with Congestion Mitigation 
and Air Quality (CMAQ) funds.  In July 2004, the Engineer’s Estimate was updated with a revised 
construction cost of $33,881,000.  The majority of the work for the project is to pave the median 
with Portland Cement Concrete (PCC) and widen the bridges in the median.  As such, the most 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e.(3) 
 February 1-2, 2006 

 Page 11 of 12 
 
significant items were concrete pavement, structural concrete, and steel reinforcement.  The unit 
prices of these items increased significantly, causing an increase of $5,500,000.  RCTC added 
$5,000,000 of CMAQ funds, and an adjustment to the IIP funds was made.   
 
Construction capital was funded using $25,000,000 of CMAQ, $3,261,000 of RIP, and $5,620,000 
of IIP.   In October 2004, RCTC proposed to replace STIP funds with local funds through an AB 
3090 STIP amendment.  The AB 3090 STIP amendment was approved in March 2005. At that time, 
the Construction capital was funded by $25,000,000 CMAQ and $8,881,000 of local funds.  In 
August 2005, the Engineer’s Estimate was updated and the project cost increased by $7,840,000, for 
a total of $42,721,000.  On September 29, 2005, the Commission voted $7,840,000 of STIP funds to 
cover the additional cost so the project could be advertised. The project was advertised in October 
2005 and bids were opened on January 5, 2006.  There were three bidders at 39%, 56%, and 71% 
over the Engineer’s Estimate.  The amount needed to award, based on the lowest responsible bidder, 
is $55,356,000.  This request for $12,635,000 in supplemental funds results in an overall increase of 
161% over the previous STIP allocation.  The project will be awarded pending approval of these 
supplemental funds.  
 

Vote 
Date 

No. of 
Plan 

Holders 

Bid 
Opening 

Date 
Bid Expiration 

Date 
No. of 

Bidders 
Project 

Allotment 

Amount 
needed to 

Award 

% Over 
STIP Vote 
Amount 

09/2005 23 1/05/06 02/04/06  3 $42,721,000 $55,356,000 161% 
 
REASONS FOR COST INCREASE 
The District performed a bid analysis to determine all significant differences between the Engineer’s 
Estimate and the lowest responsible bidder.  The bid prices have been reviewed and the items in the 
table below account for 84% of the cost increase.  The higher bids for these items are indicative of 
the recent sharp increases in market prices.  The remaining 16% of the cost increase was spread 
through the remaining bid items. 
 
The bids were significantly higher (approximately $10 million) for the concrete related items. The 
low bid document had nine items above the Engineer's Estimate by $500,000 or more.  Contract 
items that were over the Engineer’s Estimate by more than $500,000 are as follows: 

Item Engineer’s 
Unit Price 

Contractor Bid 
Price 

Unit Quantity Engineer 
Total 

Contractor 
Total 

Cost 
Difference 

Lean Concrete Base $83 $154 m3 25500 $2,116,500 $3,927,000 $1,810,500 
Concrete pavement $137 $205 m3 48900 $6,699,300 $10,024,500 $3,325,200 
400mm CIDH concrete  $98 $135 m 16200 $1,582,740 $2,187,000 $604,260 
Sound wall (barrier)  $111 $177 m2 19511 $2,159,868 $3,453,447 $1,293,579 
Concrete barrier  $201 $320 m 4870 $978,870 $1,558,400 $579,530 
Concrete barrier  $189 $415 m 2470 $466,830 $1,025,050 $558,220 
Concrete barrier  $189 $670 m 2340 $442,260 $1,567,800 $1,125,540 
Modify lighting and 
illumination $321,840 $1,000,000 LS LS $321,840 $1,000,000 $678,160 
Fiber optic system $702,900 $1,300,000 LS LS $702,900 $1,300,000 $597,100 
      Total =   $10,572,089 

 
 
 
 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5e.(3) 
 February 1-2, 2006 

 Page 12 of 12 
 
The low bidder was contacted to discuss their bid prices and they indicated the bid prices were 
higher because of cost increases of aggregate and cement. Also, bid prices for electrical items were 
based on sub-contractor costs. 
 
The total required funds to award the contract is $55,356,000, including $561,000 for Supplemental 
Work, $523,075 for State Furnished Materials and Expenses, and $2,635,975 for Contingencies.  
The current allotment for this project is $42,721,000.  Additional funds totaling $12,635,000 are 
needed to award the contract. 
 
FUNDING OPTIONS 
Option A: Approve this request for Supplemental Funds, as presented above for, $12,635,000 to 

allow this project to be awarded to the current low bidder. 
 
Option B: Deny this request and direct the Department to downscope the project to remain within 

current funding limits.  The Department has reviewed the project scope and determined 
that it will not be possible to reduce the project scope while still meeting the purpose 
and need of the project. The proposed scope includes just the amount of work necessary 
for closing the HOV gap and matching existing freeway conditions on either side of the 
project limits. 

 
Option C: Find alternative funding sources.  The region has exhausted all funding sources that may 

be available for this project.  
 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 
The Department recommends that this request for $12,635,000, as presented in Option A above, be 
approved to allow this project to be awarded.    
 

 


	FA-05-10.pdf
	M e m o r a n d u m 
	Chief Financial Officer Division Chief 
	 Transportation Programming
	RECOMMENDATION: 
	FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:
	SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS:


	The project was voted in August 2005 for $41,297,000 (Regional Improvement Program (RIP) - $19,722,000, Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP) - $10,125,000, and State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) - $11,450,000).  Total project funding is $42,875,000 and includes $451,000 from the city of San Rafael.  Bids for this project were opened on December 13, 2005.  There were five bidders, and the lowest responsible bidder was $54,874,889.  The additional amount needed to award, based on the lowest responsible bidder, is $12,000,000.  The city of San Rafael will contribute $124,700; the SHOPP (through G-12) will contribute $1,000,000 towards the cost increase.  Additional funds totaling $10,880,000 from the RIP are needed to cover the remaining increase. This request for supplemental funds results in an overall increase of 55% over the STIP voted amount.  The project will be awarded pending approval of these supplemental funds. 
	Item
	Present Allotment

	RECOMMENDATION

	The project was voted at the August 2005 Commission meeting for $8,012,000.  Bids for this project were opened on November 3, 2005, and there were two bids at 81% and 97% over the Engineer’s Estimate.  The amount needed to award, based on the lowest bidder, is $13,991,000.  This request for $5,979,000 in supplemental funds results in an overall increase of 75% over the original allocation.  The project will be awarded pending approval of these supplemental funds. 
	Item
	Present Allotment

	RECOMMENDATION





